
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Susan Gardner, Democratic Services (01254) 380184 
Email:  susan.gardner@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Tuesday, 31 January 2017 

Page 1 of 1  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 7 February 2017 at 5.30 pm, 
Queen Elizabeth Room, Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Eamonn Higgins (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Bernadette Parkinson, Mohammad Ayub, Loraine Cox, Kath Pratt and Glen Harrison 
 
Cooptees: Dave Parkins 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

3.   Presentation on the Proposal for Changes to Care at Calderstones Hospital NHS 
Trust  (Pages 3 - 42) 
 
Representatives of NHS England, Lesley Patel (Director of Nursing) and Andrew 
Simpson (Transformation Manager Mental Health Learning Disabilities) to provide a 
presentation on the consultation for the proposed redesign of learning disability and 
autistic spectrum disorder services in the North West.    
 

 
 

Extra-Ordinary Meeting 
of=== 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO: Extraordinary Meeting of the Communities and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 07 February 2017 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Munsif Dad - Health and Communities 

REPORT AUTHOR: Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

TITLE OF REPORT: Consultation for the proposed redesign of learning 
disability and autistic spectrum disorder services in 
the North West 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To make members aware of the consultation for the proposed redesign of learning 

disability and autistic spectrum disorder services in the North West and the local 
effects of this. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers a 

formal response to the consultation. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 An extraordinary meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chair in order for 

the committee to consider and respond to the “Consultation for the proposed redesign 
of learning disability and autistic spectrum disorder services in the North West” before 
the deadline on 23rd February. 

 
3.2 Members will be aware that at the meeting on 28th June 2017, the committee received 

a report on Transforming Care / Calderstones NHS, which discussed proposals for 
future services. At the meeting, the Committee resolved: 

 
 (1)  That a report be submitted to Full Council recommending that the Council support 

the retaining of facilities at Calderstones for medium and low security patients; 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



 

 

            (2)  That there be greater public consultation to provide for greater informed decision 
making; and  

 
            (3)  That the Council writes to the Chief Executive of NHS England to outline the 

Council’s concerns over the closure of the in-patient facilities at Calderstones NHS 
Trust and to urge reconsideration of using the purpose built facilities for future medium 
and low secure patients. 

 
3.3 The recommendations to Council were accepted, and a letter was written to the Chief 

Executive of NHS England on 18th July 2016 which outlined the Council’s concerns. A 
response was received on 28th July. 

 
3.4 The following representatives from NHS England will be in attendance at the meeting 

to present to the Committee: 
 
 Lesley Patel – Director of Nursing, Specialised Commissioning North 

Andrew Simpson – Transformation Manager, Mental Health Learning Disabilities, 
Specialised Commissioning North West 

 
3.5 A copy of the presentation is included in Appendix 1 
 
3.6 The consultation document which is available until 23rd February 2017 is included in 

Appendix 2 for members to consider. 
 
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 None directly relating to this meeting.  
 
 
 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

Not applicable – none arising directly from 
this report. 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

Not applicable 

Assessment of risk 
 

Not applicable 

Equality and diversity implications Not applicable  

 

Page 4



 

 

A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
 
7.1 Agenda, reports and minutes of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on 28th June 2016 
https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=1487 

 
7.2 Agenda, reports and minutes of Council on 7th July 2016 

https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=1060&Ver
=4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407
https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=1487
https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=1060&Ver=4
https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=1060&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



31/01/17

1

www.england.nhs.uk

Transforming Care:

Proposed Redesign of Learning Disability 

services in the Northwest

Presentation for the Staff at Whalley

January 2017

www.england.nhs.uk 2

1 Introduction

2 Appreciation

3 Setting the Scene for 

Consultation

4 Case for Change

5 The Proposal

6 Low Secure Unit 

Proposal

7 Community 

Developments

8 Proposed Statements

9 Feedback and Next 

Steps

10 Consultation Principles

Contents

Page 7



31/01/17

2

www.england.nhs.uk

The aim of the presentation is to:

• Explain the background to the proposals being put 

forward in this consultation

• Go through the proposals

• Explain how to take part

• Describe what will happen next

• Offer an opportunity to ask questions

• Have a table discussions and collect your views to 

inform the consultation

3

1 Introduction

www.england.nhs.uk

• It is acknowledged that the changes proposed in the 

consultation are challenging

• NHSE appreciate the ongoing dedication and 

commitment of the whole workforce

• NHSE are aware that the outcome could impact on 

over 800 people across a wide range of clinical, 

administrative and management services

• Ongoing engagement with staff is critical to the 

success of the outcome

4

Appreciation

Page 8



31/01/17

3

www.england.nhs.uk

The background to the consultation is based on:

• 2012 Winterbourne View Concordat which committed to “the 

development of personalised, local, high-quality services” 

and “the closure of large-scale inpatient services

• February 2015 NHS England publicly committed a review of 

inappropriate and outmoded inpatient facilities and 

establishing stronger support in the community 

• October 2015 - “Building the right support”  - improve 

community support and seek to close up to half inpatient 

beds for LD.  But, where health needs cannot be met in the 

community able to access high-quality assessment and 

treatment in hospital

• Establishment of transforming Care Partnerships across the 

country including the  North West who are developing 

community based models

5

2. Setting the scene for the 

Consultation

www.england.nhs.uk

• To develop person-centred care and sustainable services 
for people with a learning disability or autism or both that 
stand the test of time

• To deliver a community-focused model of care closer to 
home and to other services such as transport and easier 
transition for people when they move on

• Provide hospital care  where needed which has specialist 
services for people who are not able to
[...]
ersey Care Whalley estate to 
provide secure services but with less beds

• Option two is actually 

• Option 2A – 40 beds remain at Whalley

• Option 2B – 56 beds remain at Whalley

This is not our preferred option as it doesn’t:

• promote change

• doesn’t push the boundaries and explore new models of 
care still maintains a large number of beds in a campus 
style arrangement 

• has the potential to continue the long lengths of stay we 
see with the current cohort of patients

11

Option two

www.england.nhs.uk

People are being asked to comment on the following statements:

1. Adults who have a learning disability or ASD or both should have the opportunity to 
receive their care in a community setting close to their home.

2. Some people who use services will require forensic services under the Mental Health 
Act in secure facilities for long periods of time as part of their programme of care. 
These people where possible will benefit from accommodation in smaller units that 
are adaptable to their needs with clear treatment goals.

3. The proposed model of care would provide assessment pathways to ensure that the 
least restrictive care options are chosen and hospital care is considered only when 
all other choices have been exhausted.

4. People with longer term needs who use services and require ongoing secure care 
should receive this in an environment that enhances their quality of life as effectively 
as possible.

5. Based on the ‘homes not hospitals’ principle of ‘Building the right support’, 
institutionalised medium and low secure care should not be delivered on the Mersey 
Care Whalley site, (formerly Calderstones Partnership NHS Foundation Trust). As 
such option one set out in section four is the preferred option

12

7.   Consultation Statements:

Page 12



31/01/17

7

www.england.nhs.uk

• Online at 

https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/learn

ing-disability-services

• By requesting a printed copy of the consultation 

document from 

england.northspecialisedcorporate@nhs.net or 

telephone 011382 54657 and returning it in the 

postage paid envelope

• An easy read version of the document is also 

available

13

How to take part

www.england.nhs.uk

• The consultation is open until 23 February 2017

• All feedback received during consultation will be considered by 

NHS England and its commissioning partners and key 

stakeholders. A short report, setting out the consultation 

feedback, will be published on NHS England’s website with a link 

to our partners websites.

14

Feedback and next steps

Page 13



31/01/17

8

www.england.nhs.uk

• The consultation length: 12 weeks available online and printed copies to be 
sent out to meet requests

• It has been publicised through press releases, social media, emails, letters 
and requests to partner organisations to let all their contacts know

• Consultation events are being held at the Whalley site for families and 
carers, staff and patients are being supported 1:1 to take part. Consultation 
meetings also taking place across the North West for people with a learning 
disability and their families/carers facilitated by an advocacy organisation

• Easy read version of the consultation guide / web based consultation / hard 
copy at events and available on request/postage free return/ dedicated 
phone line for queries. 

• On line consultation events for charities support groups and others who 
wish to attend 

• NHS England are attending a wide variety of meetings, many in public to 
explain the consultation and answer questions to enable people to take part

15

9. Consultation practicalities 

Page 14



1 
 

 

Consultation for the proposed 
redesign of learning disability and 

autistic spectrum disorder services 
in the North West 

Page 15



 
 

OFFICIAL 

2 
 

Publications Gateway 
Reference: 05543 

0 

Document Purpose Consultations 
 

Document Name Consultation for the proposed redesign of learning 
disability and autistic spec
[...]
ng an integrated 
medium secure service for people with mental health issues and a learning 
disability and/or ASD, co-located in Maghull (Merseyside). Mersey Care considers 
that centralising medium secure services will drive improvements in quality across 
the provision of services for those with a learning disability and/or ASD. The 
particular relevance of this to the current consultation is that it is proposed that 
individuals currently accommodated on the sites previously operated by 
Calderstones Partnership NHS Foundation Trust will receive medium secure 
services at the site being developed at Maghull (Merseyside) as part of Mersey 
Care’s plans.  

 
3.4 Mersey Care is transforming its whole secure provision in mental health services, 

which will include learning disability beds in line with ‘Building the right support, 
and to also meet the latest guidance and legislation around medium secure care 
and environmental standards.  

 
3.5 The proposed model of care for people requiring medium secure services reflects 

a commitment to excellence and innovation across the secure pathway and has 
been designed to improve the experience and outcomes for patients. The 
development would harness cutting-edge practice both in terms of clinical 
interventions and in the use of technological advances to support clinical delivery.  

 

Page 25



 
 

OFFICIAL 

12 
 

3.6 Developing technology has potential to empower those who use these services 
and increase their capacity to be partners in delivering their own clinical care, such 
as by increasing access to digital devices which allow them to monitor their own 
emotional state and wellbeing and use adaptive coping strategies between clinical 
sessions.  

 
3.7 The proposed model of care involves a new innovative learning disability service 

with the added advantage of co-location with general adult mental health medium 
secure services. This reflects the principle articulated in ‘Building the right support’ 
[...]
ronments.  
The proposed model of care aims to enhance the quality of care with improved 
integration into local communities, greater proximity to local services and easier 
access to public transport systems which are accessible across the region. This is 
the preferred option. 

 
Option two 

 
4.4 There is potential to retain elements of the Mersey Care Whalley estate to 

continue providing some existing low secure services. However, it is not the 
preferred option given it would involve maintaining services in an institutionalised 
setting which is geographically isolated.  

 
Why option one? 

 
4.5 The proposed model of care for the North West has been designed to secure a 

future for people with a learning disability and/or ASD which ensures that they will: 
 

• have greater choice in their pathway of care with equal and fair access to 
services 

• be able to live in a community setting  
• be part of a community with the same opportunities as everybody else 

Page 28



 
 

OFFICIAL 

15 
 

• continue to receive care and treatment, closer to home, at the appropriate 
level to meet their needs 

• receive proactive healthcare to maintain health and wellbeing  
• have access to acute assessment services/ inpatient provision when 

needed; and 
• be provided with specialist services where people who lack capacity to 

make such choices and will never attain that capacity will have the same 
opportunities as the wider population. 

 
4.6 The clinical benefits of the proposed model of care for people who use services 

are a reduced length of stay with modern and appropriate clinical interventions. It 
is envisaged that this model would be delivered in modern environments designed 
to meet the needs of this diverse patient group.  

 
4.7 The proposed model of care supports an overall reduction in inpatient beds and an 

investment in local provision that is more able to manage complex needs within 
the wider community. This can be delivered from existing
[...]
uld incur ‘double running’ costs, as is 
common to reconfigurations.  Commissioners have agreed in principle to fund 
these costs, totalling £15.5m over four years.  The double running costs would be 
slightly lower under option 2. 
 
In addition, as is typically the case during service reconfiguration projects, Mersey 
Care would need extra management support to deliver the new model as well as 
continuing to run its day to day operations. NHS England has agreed in principle to 
fund costs such as additional finance management, programme management and 
information technology infrastructure to help with this, totalling £6m. 
 
It is possible that the reconfiguration of services will result in staff redundancies. 
For option one, maximum redundancy costs have been estimated at £9.3m. 
Option two may involve reduced redundancy costs as some services would be 
retained on the Mersey Care Whalley site.  The current estimate of redundancy 
costs arising from option two is between £6.7m and £7.0m. 

 
  

Page 33



 
 

OFFICIAL 

20 
 

 
5.6 Summary of revenue costs 
 

The table below summarises the financial assessment of the two options. 
 
Option 2 has 2 variants based on the number of beds to remain on the Whalley 
site; whilst not being the preferred option this will be considered further on the 
outcome of the consultation. 

 

Total transitional support 
costs 2016-2020 

Option 1 
All services off 

the Whalley site 

Option 2a 
Some services 

remain at Whalley 
(40 beds) 

Option 2b 
Some services 

remain at Whalley 
(56 beds) 

£m £m £m 
Redundancy costs 9.3 7.0 6.7 
Double running costs 15.5 14.8 14.5 
Management support  6.0 6.0 6.0 
Total transitional support 30.8 27.8 27.2 

 

Recurrent annual savings 
from 2019/10 

Option 1 
All services off 

the Whalley site 

Option 2a 
Some services 

remain at Whalley 
(40 beds) 

Option 2b 
Some services 

remain at Whalley 
(56 beds) 

£m £m £m 
Commissioner savings 4.3 5.9 7.0 
Provider savings 6.4 6.4 6.4 
Total financial benefit 10.7 12.3 13.4 

 
 

5.7 Capital funding 
 

The capital required to fund option one, the removal of all services from the 
Mersey Care Whalley site, is £63m.  This includes the cost of the new medium 
secure unit (as part of the Maghull development), the development of low secure 
units and the development of community provision.   
 
For option two, which would see some services remaining on the Mersey Care 
Whalley site, the capital cost is between £37m and £48m depending on the 
number of beds which remain. Whilst option two has a lower capital cost, it is not 
the preferred option, as it will involve maintaining services in an institutional setting 
which is geographically isolated. 
 
These capital costs are best estimates of the likely capital requirement to provide 
the new buildings, based upon similar projects across the NHS. It is important to 
note that approval has not yet been granted for the full amount of capital that may 
be required, and so those proposals remain contingent on receiving the required 
approvals. 

 
  

Page 34



 
 

OFFICIAL 

21 
 

 
The capital costs for the two options are summarised below.  The table includes 
the proceeds from the sale of the Whalley site, or partial sale in the case of option 
2. The disposal proceeds have been estimated by the District Valuer using a 
standard methodology taking account of the current use of assets and estimating 
the fair value of assets not in use.   

 

Capital impact 

Option 1 
All services off 

the Whalley site 

Option 2a 
Some services 

remain at Whalley 
(40 beds) 

Option 2b 
Some services 

remain at Whalley 
(56 beds) 

 £m £m £m 
Capital costs 63.0 48.0 37.0 
Proceeds from disposal (19.9) (14.7) (14.7) 
Net capital investment 43.1 33.3 22.3 

 
 

5.8 Summary 
 
This section has described the financial implications of the proposed changes. 
Option one, with all services off the Mersey Care Whalley site, is not the cheapest 
option principally bec
[...]
et the requirement set out in the Medium Secure Service 
Specification, and will be delivered and governed under the following statutory 
frameworks policy and legislation. 

Page 40



 
 

OFFICIAL 

27 
 

 
• Mental Health Act 1983 (Amended 2007) and Code of Practice 
• Human Rights Act 1998 
• Mental Capacity Act 2005 and Code of Practice  
• Domestic Violence Crime and Victims Act 2004 
• Protection of vulnerable adults (2009) 
• The Care Programme Approach (1995) 
• Valuing People Now (2009) 
• Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

 
The highest professional and service standards will be maintained through 
adherence to the process of regulation, governance and guidance from; 
 

• National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE)  
• Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
• General Medical Council 
• Health and Care Professionals Council 
• Nursing and Midwifery Council 
• Ministry of Justice 
• Department of Health 

 
The medium secure unit model of care is consistent with Mersey Care’s vision and 
values and built upon the following four key principles enhancing quality and 
sustainability:  
 

• An emphasis on quality of care. 
• Financial responsibility and efficiency. 
• Positive and proactive partnerships. 
• Investment in our workforce. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Presentation on the Proposal for Changes to Care at Calderstones Hospital NHS Trust
	Appendix 1 - North West Consultation Meeting Presentation
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Document
	Executive summary
	How to take part 
	1 Introduction 
	Medium secure services

	5.  Financial details
	5.8 Summary
	6. Consultation statements





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
176 

 
EXTRA-ORDINARY MEETING OF COMMUNITIES AND 
WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Tuesday, 7th February, 2017 

 
Present:  Councillor Eamonn Higgins (in the Chair),  

Councillors Mohammad Ayub, Loraine Cox, Glen Harrison and Jean Battle 
 

In Attendance: Andrew Simpson – Transformation Manager, Mental Health Learning 
Disabilities, Lesley Patel – Director of Nursing, Specialised Commissioning 
North and Lee Taylor, Chief Operating Officer – Mersey Care Whalley 

  

Apologies: Councillors Bernadette Parkinson and Kath Pratt 
 

 
346 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bernadette Parkinson and 
Kath Pratt. 
 
Councillor Battle acted as substitute representative for Councillor Bernadette Parkinson. 
 

347 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
Councillor Glen Harrison declared a pecuniary interest in item 3 – ‘Presentation on the 
Proposal for Changes to Care at Calderstones Hopsital NHS Trust’ as an employee of 
Calderstones NHS and a dispensation which had been granted allowing Councillor Harrison 
to speak on the item.  Councillor Harrison was therefore able to speak but not vote on the 
item.     
 

348 Presentation on the Proposal for Changes to Care at Calderstones Hospital NHS 
Trust 
 
Representatives of NHS England, Lesley Patel (Director of Nursing) and Andrew Simpson 
(Transformation Manager Mental Health Learning Disabilities) provided a presentation on 
the consultation for the proposed redesign of learning disability and autistic spectrum 
disorder services in the North West.  Also present at the meeting was Lee Taylor, Chief 
Operating Officer representing Mersey Care.   
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer reported that the reason for the extra-ordinary 
Committee was to provide Members with updated information on the consultation for the 
proposed redesign of the services in the North West affecting Mersey Care Whalley.   
 
Andrew Simpson provided a presentation on the proposal including the following issues: 
 

 An appreciation of the challenges posed for the large workforce. 

 Setting the scene for the consultation including the key documents and 
transformation of care. 

 Provided reasons for the case for change including money saved to be re-invested 
and that the outcome would be in the best interest of the community. 

 Details of the proposal to consider services for medium and low secure services.  



 
 
 

 

 
177 

  
He referred to the two options provided in the proposal: 
 
Option 1 (Preferred Option) – low secure beds with longer term needs.  He reported that the 
design and location for this had not yet been decided and would possibly be located across 
the North West.  He pointed out that it was their aim to provide bespoke care for patients.   
 
Option 2 – to retain the site with less beds with this option being broken down further into 
2A and 2B depending on the amount of beds retained at Whalley (Not the Preferred option).    
 
Members raised the following points: 
 

 Reports had shown mental health to be under-funded and under-resourced and 
consequently there was concern about if funding could be guaranteed to continue.   

 The previous closure of part of Calderstones had seen service users move into the 
community at the expense of property procurement and service user relocation.  
Properties were later sold and service users relocated once again.  Concern was 
therefore expressed that that this may be repeated and for the welfare of the service 
user and accessibility by their families. 

 Would the relocation of service users into the community be safe for local residents? 

 That Mersey Care Whalley complied with specifications provided by the 
Inspectorate and that it currently provided a good service and was implementing 
changes in culture which would meet the transforming care agenda.  The 
Committee believed that Mersey Care Whalley still had a part to play in providing a 
good service.   

 Fewer people were training to become mental health nurses and Mersey Care 
Whalley already had qualified and experienced staff to provided good health care 
service.  Had consideration been given to how appropriately trained staff would be 
found to provide the care quoted in the consultation.    

 It had taken years for the hospital to build a relationship with the community and 
information was provided on the type of initiatives implemented.  Concern was 
expressed about how to reproduce this level of support. 

 Concern was expressed about the picture of a child and wording in the document 
which did not accurately reflect the purpose of the hospital. Members considered 
that the consultation was misrepresentative and did not portray a balanced view. 

 The Maplewood buildings were new, opened only four years ago and 21st century 
accommodation which had not been reflected in the consultation which had 
presented Mersey Care Whalley as an old hospital with old buildings in an isolated 
area. 

 Two relevant reports to changes in mental health services had not been addressed 
in the consultation:  Prison Reform Trust – 20-30% of offenders had learning 
disabilities and lacked appropriate support services and the 2009 Bradley Report – 
requirement for better mental health screening on arrival to prison.  Members 
pointed out that these issues should have been reflected in the consultation and the 
remodelling of the proposed service.    

 The closure of the hospital would be costly at times of budget cuts. 

 The consultation had been released during a holiday period and local residents had 
not been consulted properly.  People had not been fully informed and there had not 
been any public meetings to discuss issues.   

 Members felt that decisions had already been made and the consultation document 
was just paying lip service to a process. 

 Only 300 people had responded to the consultation and the site employed 800 staff.  
Had service users been fully informed of the proposed changes and had they been 



 
 
 

 

 
178 

fully informed of the consultation document, which was complex and difficult to 
understand.  

 Confirmation was requested of how many beds would remain under Option 1 of the 
proposal. 

 If Option 2B was chosen there would be a saving of £2.7 million – would this amount 
be re-invested in services at Mersey Care Whalley including for training and 
support. 

 It was pointed out that Mersey Care had taken over six months ago and cultural 
changes at the hospital had already begun to be implemented. 

 Reference was made to capital costs and that the consultation reported that capital 
costs had not yet been approved.  Questions were asked what would happen 
should approval not be given for capital funding.   

 
Responses to the above comments provided by representatives of NHS England were as 
follows: 
 

 Each patient would be eligible for a dowry which would follow them for their care.   

 There had been an overall reduction in the number of beds being used at Mersey 
Care Whalley.   

 A review for longer term care was required and the quality of life for patients was 
important within the review. 

 It was considered that cultural behaviour at Mersey Care Whalley required change 
in order to move away from an institutional approach.   

 Community relations were important and a good model was in place in other areas 
which would be used in Whalley. 

 It was considered that the buildings constructed on the Whalley site met the former 
model standards but new buildings would be required to provide the transformation 
of care planned.   

 The images printed on the consultation document were taken from NHS England 
pictures. 

 NHS England had liaised closely with organisations working with service users. 

 There had been a massive response to the consultation which would be analysed 
independently. 

 Under Option 1 there would be 70 beds made available.   

 If Option 2B was chosen there would be a saving of £2.7m and a good case for a 
business plan to reinvest this funding in services at Mersey Care Whalley.  There 
would be support for this. 

 An independent company would analyse the responses to the consultation 
(approximately 300) and from this a decision would be taken which would be made 
available to all.  All responses would be included and a recommendation made to 
NHS England.   

 A decision on capital funding had not yet been taken but the proposal for 
transforming care had been designed for capital to follow the decision. 

 
Lee Taylor, Chief Operating Officer at Mersey Care, explained that hospitals had existed 
because people had not had access to the right support and that it was a big element for 
Mersey Care to support staff in providing the new model.  He suggested that any savings 
from changes should be built into the cost of the service.   
 
Resolved (1) That the Committee recommends that Hyndburn 

Borough Council supports Option 2B as set out in the 
‘Consultation for the Proposed Redesign of Learning 
Disability and Autistic Spectrum Disorder Services in 
the North West’; 



 
 
 

 

 
179 

 (2) That the Committee’s disappointment be noted in the 
consultation process and the lack of reflection of the 
true service provided by Mersey Care Whalley in the 
consultation;  

 (3) That it be noted that there was still a requirement for 
low secure care at Mersey Care Whalley; and  

 (4) That the Chair of the Committee, with the Support from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Officer, provides a full 
response to the consultation which expresses the views 
and concerns of the Committee. 

 
  
  
 
   
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 
 

 


